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Foreword 
 

My name is Robert Farrier, I am a 27 year old pharmacist practising in South Australia. I 

currently am employed as a store manager or officially as Pharmacist in Charge at a high 

service community pharmacy in the western suburbs of South Australia. 

I guess to begin, let me start by saying I was one of the lucky few to attend your discussion 

evening in Adelaide at the Convention Centre on the 2nd of August. I also approached 

Professor King at the conclusion of the discussion and thanked him for at long last dragging 

the pharmacy industry into the modern era, albeit kicking and screaming.  

After the presentation, I felt inspired; Inspired to make my voice heard and to perhaps offer 

opinions that may not be held commonly amongst the guild, pharmacy owners or other 

groups with vested interests regarding pharmacy practice within Australia. I also felt inspired 

because I believe this could be the change that many pharmacists in Australia desperately 

want, but have no power to influence. As such, I have spent the evenings since that 

discussion formulating my own submission for your review, in the hope that I may add some 

value to the thoroughness and diversity of ideas that will have presented to you. 

As far as declarations of conflicts of interest, I am a member of the Professional Pharmacists 

Australia union, and am a member of the Pharmaceutical Society of Australia. I have 

previously been a member of the Australian College of Pharmacy but am not presently 

associated with them. I believe that my opinions have little influence from many political 

motivations of these organisation and that any bias present is comparably limited to other 

submissions you may receive.  

 I will also note this is my first formal submission to a review panel or regulatory authority so 

please forgive me if I have made any breaches of etiquette, as this is as much a learning and 

professional development project as it is a submission for our future. 

  



Non-owner Pharmacist Manager's perception of our industry 
 

I believe that it is fair to say, there is a great lethargy amongst the pharmacists whom practise 

within the community pharmacy sector. Part of that lethargy comes from the historic 

contentment that owner pharmacists have enjoyed thanks to the PBS and the mark-up that 

were applied to medications, which now that they are in the process of being removed has 

cast a shadow of uncertainty onto the sustainability of the industry. The other part of this 

lethargy I believe comes from the lack of mainstream career diversity that comes with 

becoming a pharmacist and poor job prospects; Upon completing your study as a pharmacy 

student, you enter the profession as a first year registered pharmacist and beyond the 

community options of: accreditation ( to fill a role that is seldom used ) or to enter into 

management and  pharmacy ownership there are few options available. Although clinical 

knowledge does expand over the first years being registered, I put it to the review panel that 

the pure pharmacological knowledge fade in many instances exceeds the acquisition of new 

clinical knowledge. This sentiment is not just my own, as every pharmacist I have ever 

worked for has said to me at some point words to the effect of: "you're more recently 

graduated than I, you should have better knowledge than me." as if to say that what are often 

years of clinical experience and knowledge are outweighed by a few years in a teaching 

institution.  

Of the many pharmacists whom I respect, I have asked them what they believe the future of 

community pharmacy holds; There has not been a single answer that has any degree of 

certainty, nor has there been an answer that clearly describes a set of future conditions which 

address all the current problems that we are experiencing. From stagnant and below 

reasonable pay conditions, workloads that cannot possibly create for a system that minimise 

dispensing errors, from career diversity problems and ceiling positions that can be reached by 

pharmacists with less than five years experience, the number of issues present are by no 

means trivial.  

I believe there is however a great appetite for change and that this hunger is deepest within 

employee pharmacists, and pharmacists who deeply want to contribute to the health of the 

community in which they practice; a hunger that I desperately hope the review you are 

performing will be able to satiate. 

  



Question Responses 
 

I note my key interest in the proposed questions are the roles of pharmacists and what 

pharmacy model should be adopted for the future sustainment and improvement of services. 

Q17 
Are the current fees and charges associated with the dispensing of medicine appropriate? in 

particular, do they provide appropriate remuneration for community pharmacist? Do they 

provide appropriate incentives for community pharmacists to provide professional services, 

such as the provision of medicine advice, associated with dispensing? 

Response: The current model of pharmacy remuneration is very limited, and certainly does 

not reward valuable time spent engaging in health discussions with our patients. The excess 

and 'fat' that was initially built in to the PBS was long exploited by pharmacy owners, but not 

without giving some back to the community through actions that did not generate income but 

contributed to the health of the community directly or indirectly, such as volunteering time 

for community health promotions or having a in-depth look at a patients medications and 

coordinating the management of these to other health professionals. Whilst these previously 

free services are still expected to be provided, the extra income that previous remuneration 

amounts provided to offset these are now going or gone. For such services to be provided in 

the future a new set of remuneration structures will need to be established. A few suggestions 

are made below, but the easiest solution that I can see is the provision of Medicare provider 

numbers to pharmacists and the creation of new MBS items for pharmacists. 

Q21 
 Is the Premium Free Dispensing Incentive achieving its intended purpose of increasing the 

uptake of generic medicines? Are there better ways to achieve this? 

Response: There is little doubt that the premium free incentive has increased the uptake of 

generic medications, as the financial incentive to pharmacy is two-fold: the incentive itself, 

the lower cost price of the generic. The accelerated price disclosure has certainly reduced the 

significance of the latter, however it is still present and a KPI that I am mandated to track and 

maximise. 

I do not however think this is the best way to achieve the intended purpose of implementing 

QUM principles whilst minimising cost to government. Although there are exceptions due to 

excipient allergies, the question of biosimilars and other  less frequent problems, to help save 

on health care expenditure a mandatory provision of generic medications should be 

legislated, and special approval process to prescribe originator brands should made. i.e. If a 

prescriber has to take extra steps to give a more expensive brand, I can guarantee they will 

only do it if absolutely necessary! This does have a number of implications, such as a TGA 

implemented standardisation of packaging and naming, which will also benefit from the 

current name  standardisation process aligning our medication names to American naming 

conventions. The outcome of such a suggestion would minimise the cost of medication 

supply to patients from a government level without sacrificing medication efficacy, whilst 



also standardising names and packaging will reduce medication confusion leading to less 

medication misadventure. 

Q24 
Given that very high cost drugs are likely to become more common on the PBS, should this 

remuneration structure for hospitals change to more closely reflect the remuneration 

structure of community pharmacy? 

Response: I think that the opposite approach is more appropriate. The provision of high cost 

medications such as the Hepatitis C drugs has been benchmarked in the hospital system over 

a number of years whereby the true cost to supply the medication, counsel, manage the 

inventory and cash flow etc has been accurately calculated. A system whereby community 

pharmacies are certified to supply certain medications with a paired hospital providing the 

certification of the necessary steps required including mandatory counselling points, 

administrative checklists and other hospital grade services, will allow the provision of high 

level service in a community setting with the incentive to the pharmacy being a comparable 

remuneration to the hospital. There is a very real problem ordering a $25,000 item that will 

generate around $80 net profit for the business; a single power outage or uncollected item 

will mean the difference between a profitable or unprofitable month for the pharmacy, which 

is a liability that few have chosen to accept. In my mind, it makes more sense to provide 

hospital level care in the community, than to provide community level care in the hospital. 

Q25 
As medicine specialists, what are the professional programs and services that pharmacists 

should or could be providing to consumers in order to best serve the consumers? 

Response: I would like to take a step back with this question, as I believe the answer is a little 

more broad than the original question may realise. Pharmacists are first line providers of 

healthcare. They are more accessible than GP clinics both in terms of location and often 

hours of operation, they have the foot traffic and often have health interactions that are the 

first occurrence for the patient, I believe the supply of medications although essential for 

QUM principles is only half of how pharmacists could be utilised. I put it to the panel that 

being on the frontline of community health in a subacute setting, pharmacists should start to 

have a larger part to play in health screenings and preventative health measures. We are well 

placed for it in terms of accessibility, we have most (but not all as of right now) of the 

required knowledge to correctly implement it, and perhaps most significantly the appetite to 

want to provide these health services to help improve our patients health. This would require 

significant review and implementation of: training that pharmacists receive, access to 

screenings and tests, greater development of inter-professional relationships, but the potential 

benefits to community health are enormous if  the idea that every primary health care 

interaction could lead to a detectable and preventable disease being identified, the detection 

net becomes far, far bigger if community pharmacy are added to the list of authorised 

personnel. 



 Q26  
Should there be limitations on some of the retail products that community pharmacies are 

allowed to sell? For instance, is it confusing for patients if non-evidence based therapies are 

sold alongside prescription medicines? 

Response: This is a point of irritation in my profession, and a personal hatred of mine. I put it 

to the panel that homeopathic products should not be allowed to be sold in any regulated 

health profession. The NHMRC review denouncing their efficacy has been released, and if 

there ever was any doubt, there certainly isn't now. They are at best expensive placebos that 

can have dangerous implications if people believe their condition is being treated medically 

when in fact they are taking water, sugar pills etc. 

To go a step further, the provision of many unscheduled AUST L therapeutic items is 

inherently misleading as although they are declared as safe, the evidence is often lacking, 

non-existant or helps to propagate health illiteracy by using phrases and terminology that 

conveys proof when in fact there is none. I would certainly welcome large scale reforms as to 

what vitamins are allowed to be sold within pharmacy, focussing on specific conditions and 

evidence based medicine. 

Finally, the emergence of 'practitioner only medication' is another misdirection with respect 

to alternative medication supply. Retailers have created their own self imposed restricted 

herbal medications that creates the illusion of superior efficacy, and exclusiveness when 

legislatively to my knowledge there is none, at least not defined in the SUSMP. This creation 

of a restricted schedule once again portrays vitamins to be exclusive and of a superior 

efficacy, when the evidence is often the same as other unscheduled items or non-existant. 

The rule of thumb that I use, is that if it is AUST R ( such as Iberogast ) then I will happily 

defend the products efficacy. if it is an AUST L then I question why it wasn't given a higher 

listing and whether the evidence of it's efficacy is valid.  

The supply of complementary and alternative medicines is one of the largest sources of health 

illiteracy, misrepresentation of QUM principles, and points of questionable ethics currently 

present in community pharmacy. 

Q27 
Would a community pharmacy that solely focused on dispensing provide an appropriate or 

better health environment for consumers than current community pharmacies? Would such a 

pharmacy be attractive to the public? Would such a pharmacy be viable? 

Response:  A purely dispensing pharmacy is an interesting proposition. I do not know how 

attractive such an option would be to businesses but it would certainly need to provide health 

related products such as wound care, S2 and S3 medications, as well as potentially some 

other medication and hygiene products such as dose administration aids, pill cutters and 

incontinence underwear. It would be a delicate balance for community pharmacy to be able to 

capitalise on the foot traffic, frequency and convenience of the health service as described in 

earlier responses. In order to maintain the frequency of these interactions non-health services 



such as beauty and vitamins may need to be maintained in some capacity in order to 

maximise the opportunity for detection interactions to occur. I would welcome a health 

related mandate that requires the item to at least be medically related, if only indirectly, for it 

to be sold in a pharmacy. Once again, this question is overshadowed by whether the current 

model is truly viable, let alone whether a future projection with less variety is viable. If a 

purely dispensing pharmacy is viable, the expansion of dispensing remuneration and 

professional services that can be provided to accompany the provision of medication would 

almost certainly be required.  

Q28 
More generally, is there a need for new business models in pharmacy? If so, what would such 

a model look like and how would it lead to better health outcomes? 

Response: I believe that a new model would be very welcome within pharmacy. I do have a 

vision for what such a pharmacy model looked like, however it is quite lengthy to explain. 

I believe that community pharmacy as it stands now has naturally separated into two broad 

streams: high service and quality, and the low cost discounters. Leaving the argument as to 

whether there is a difference to later question, assuming there is I find it difficult to reconcile 

how discount pharmacies would be significantly different to a deregulated pharmacy industry 

whereby large supermarket chains were allowed to have built in pharmacies. 

As the second option, the creation of a community pharmacy setting that promotes high 

service and quality, and is empowered and resourced to do so would need a great deal of 

restrictions so as to limit the potential for exploitation as well as a completely new set of rules 

that define how they are to operate. 

My vision for what pharmacy could be, is one where both models exist within the 

community, but follow different sets of conditions. A warehouse type model that services the 

community with low cost medication under a deregulated premise allows the industry to  

maintain the highly accessible model of drug supply within Australia. Simultaneously, a 

model that meets the service and quality requirements of Australia whereby it is not regulated 

by a PBS approval number, but rather requiring the pharmacists to have medicare provider 

numbers and facilitates the supply of medications to registered clients for whom the entire 

medication management process is coordinated by the pharmacists. Such a dual model 

approach that recognises the current state of play within community pharmacy, but clearly 

defines the benefits but also the limitations and constraints in which they must operate will 

not only provide the conditions to allow a transition of pharmacies that wish to be service 

driven but also allow those who wish to remain under the current model to do so.  

A single paragraph does not do this vision justice, however I truly believe that it is a viable 

vision that enables so much latent potential within what pharmacists can offer as well as 

catering for the current set of conditions and those who do not wish to change. 

 



 

Q29 
Is it appropriate that PBS links the remuneration for the provision of professional advice to 

the sale of medicines? 

Response: Fundamentally no. Under the principle of activity based funding, the activity needs 

to be articulated, benchmarked and quality assurance systems implemented. If the activity is 

definably different from another activity then it needs to be described as such and in turn 

remunerated under a different payment code. The premise that I will remunerate the sale of a 

medication but increase the amount so long as you provide advice, leads to a system where 

the value is not able to be measured and that is highly exploitable. 

Q31 
If an MBS payment for professional pharmacy advice was introduced, what level of service 

should be provided? Should the level of payment be linked to the complexity of particular 

medicines? Should it be linked to particular patient groups with higher health needs?  

Response: As eluded to in earlier questions, I believe the issuing of Medicare provider 

numbers to pharmacists would be the first step in solving our current problems. I believe 

pharmacists have the capacity to write basic prescriptions such as: simple antibiotics, repeat 

prescriptions of cholesterol and blood pressure medications, the contraceptive pill, low 

strength topical steroids and perhaps a few analgesics. Under the model described in  

question 28, a clinical pharmacy model could reasonably be expected to facilitate this service 

but not a warehouse model. The level of complexity should align to the MBS, with a reduced 

government contribution fee so that pharmacists are no different to any other prescriber. The 

benefits of this suggestion is that there would be reduce conflict of interest as the prescribing 

pharmacist would not profit from the supply of medication as it would be using a MBS item 

code instead, it allows pharmacists to integrate with GP clinics, creates a situation where 

complex patients can have their medications managed professionally for them and finally 

satisfies the desire for pharmacists to contribute to the health of patients and the clinical 

decision making. 

Q32 
What are appropriate ways for pharmacies to identify and supply the health services most 

needed by their local communities?  

Response: A difficult question, I think aligning to the federal and state directed health goals 

for the community are a good start, coupled with professional input from our leading bodies: 

The Pharmaceutical Society of Australia and the Hospital Pharmacist representatives such as 

SHPA. Ultimately if we are to comprehensively integrate into Australia's health services we 

need to align to the prescribed goals that all health providers are subject to and in order to 

prevent possible conflicts of interest within community pharmacy these health services and 

prerogatives will need to be set by an independent body. 



Q35 
Are there non-medicine-related services that pharmacist can or should provide to consumers 

due to their expertise as pharmacist or for other reasons (e.g. consumer ease of access to 

community pharmacies)? If so, why are these services best provided by community 

pharmacy?  

Response: As discussed in earlier questions, I believe pharmacists are well placed to carry out 

not only the supply of medications but also to act as screeners and detectors of health 

conditions, being positioned as the first health interaction facilitators. I do not have profound 

professional insight as to what these should be, but I envision: bowel screen tests, basic STD 

tests, administration of vaccinations and other well defined and proven cost-effective 

preventative health measures and screening tests would be the types of services we could 

effectively provide resulting in improved health that is cost effective. 

Q36 
Would any of these remuneration models be generalizable to other medicine services offered 

by pharmacies? Why or why not? 

Response: I believe under the models described in question 28, that a generalizable model 

could be implemented for the warehouse models as they focus on turnover of script and are 

less focussed on the customer interaction whereas the services are better generalised to the 

MBS system. What this achieves is a clearly delineated model of remuneration for the supply 

of medicines as a product and the supply of medication as a service. I think this is necessary 

as the current status quo is too unclear and is forever being misrepresented as to how service 

vs products are renumerated, and has been exploited such as the incident where a Chemist 

Warehouse claimed for approximately 100 MescChecks in the space of what I understand to 

be  a week. 

Q41 
What does innovation look like in community pharmacy? Is there sufficient scope and reward 

for innovation embedded in the current remuneration model? How could this be achieved? 

Response: I am ashamed to say that the largest innovation in community pharmacy has been 

the emergence of the warehouse model. The Chemist Warehouse leadership team have truly 

innovated a model of pharmacy that is in demand in Australia, and that has consistently kept 

competitors on the back-foot to keep up with their business practices and their growth. Such 

actions should not be rewarded, but rather reviewed as to why this is the best innovation in 

community pharmacy. This leads me to the conclusion that at least part of the community 

want access to the cheapest possible medication, which is why I believe their model is 

necessary for the future of community pharmacy albeit not in isolation from a complimentary 

high service model.  

For innovations that should be rewarded, currently they would be rewarded under the PGA's 

pharmacy of the year program, or the PSA's Pharmacist of the year program. I do believe that 

pilot health initiatives that are creates under a high service model could be recognised 

through existing health provider awards and recognition pathways. 



Q50 
It has also been put to the Review that by limiting competition for existing pharmacies, the 

pharmacy location rules raise the profitability of some or all community pharmacies, Is this a 

reasonable expectation of the effect of pharmacy location rules? Please provide examples to 

explain your reasoning. 

Response: The PGA has a vested interest in this response and does not represent the majority 

view of employee pharmacists. Although profitability of pharmacy is in steady decline which 

does need to be addressed through other mechanisms discussed elsewhere in this submission, 

the restriction of location rules is most definitely an anti-competitive practice that should, 

amongst other PGA dictated conditions, stop. 

Not only are the existing rules exploitable, as seen by the slowly migrating pharmacies 

moving a kilometre towards a large shopping complex every few years, but they also limit the 

types of pharmacies that the local community has access to which decreases consumer 

choice. 

Q68-71 
Response: Yes. 

Q100 
What are the minimum services that consumers expect ( and should receive) at the time of 

dispensing? Do these differ between initial and repeat prescriptions? Are these services 

being provided by all pharmacies?  

Response:  

The set of minimum services are: 

 Correct and accurate dispensing of prescribed medication 

 Initial script  providing detailed counselling 

 Repeat scripts have confirmation of previous counselling understanding 

 Pharmacist will act ethically and in the patients best interest 

 Pharmacist have current clinical knowledge within scope of practice 

I do believe that all pharmacies follow this set of minimum expectations, however the 

provision of counselling may be restricted to those who ask for it instead of given irrespective 

of the patients willingness to accept information. I do not believe there would be many 

pharmacists in a warehouse setting or otherwise that would refuse counselling to a patient, 

although they may make them wait. 

Q105 
Do community pharmacies that offer discount medicines provide lower levels of service? Is 

so, what evidence is there available to support this? 

Response: Depending on the definition of service this may or may not be true. I can say with 

certainty that the quality of advice that discounter pharmacists provide is of no lower quality 



than the advice a high service pharmacist can offer. They have the same degree, and 

experience that we do, they are just limited by their workload. I can also say that the access to 

their advice would usually be lower, as they process more scripts per pharmacist per hour 

than a high service pharmacy, their available time is limited and so patients may need to wait 

longer periods in order to access the health information. Following on from this point, as the 

pharmacists are required to process more scripts per unit time, this inevitably leads to more 

dispensing errors as the time available to check prescriptions is reduced, which depending on 

the severity could cause significant harm. In short, the quality of discounter pharmacists 

advice is no different to any other pharmacist, however the timely access to this information 

is reduced for discounters as well as the quality and thoroughness of their prescription 

dispensing. Unfortunately as many pharmacies do not report dispensing errors, this is hard to 

prove however anecdotally the number of dispensing errors I have found from outside 

pharmacies compared to internally at a well staffed pharmacy is quite alarming. I have also 

had discussions with friends and colleagues who work in discount models, that admit they 

skim over their checking procedure in order to keep up with their workload. 

Q113 
Are the current restrictions on the sale of Schedule 2 and 3 medicines an appropriate balance 

between access and health and safety for consumers? If not, how could this balance be 

improved? 

Response: I think that largely yes, the restrictions are appropriate. The one exception may be 

the provision of codeine containing analgesics which either needs to be increased to S4 or 

have the mandatory recording through the MedAssist program implemented.  

Q114 
Is the sale of schedule 2 and 3 medicines an important contributor to the income of 

community pharmacies? 

Response: S2 and S3 medications are definitely a contributor to the income of pharmacies 

and being a health product are appropriate to be sold as such. Although the sale of these 

medications does have an inherent conflict of interest present because the pharmacy wants 

the sale, in practice I have never seen this be an issue because of the interaction these 

products have with pharmacists, and that the level of professionalism and respect pharmacists 

display towards western medicine. 

Q115-118 
As listed. 

Response: Please see response to question 26. In short, there is a conflict of interest, it is 

unethical to stock homeopathic preparations at all, it is questionably ethical to stock a 

complimentary medicine which is known to have no credible evidence and the inference of 

efficacy being  associated with complimentary medicines is propagated by community 

pharmacy and should be harshly scrutinized.  



Q120 
Is the PBS safety Net adequate to address the needs of low income consumers who face high 

pharmaceutical costs and other medical-related costs? If not, what other strategies can be 

employed to ensure access to cost-effective health care is protected and promoted? 

Response: I think the safety net does get many things right and does not need significant 

alteration. The one point that I would make is the situation where the elderly patients lose 

their spouse and then are unable to manage their finances as they do not reach the safety net 

following their partners death. A review which acknowledges the death of a spouse which in 

turn lowers the Safety Net thresh-hold from 60 scripts to 30 scripts should be considered. For 

retired individuals who do not have a spouse or defacto partner these allowances should not 

apply.  

The justification of this position is that when a spouse dies, the electricity bills, mortgage or 

rent does not significantly decrease yet the pension will almost half in many instances. As 

such, their capacity to pay for medication is also reduced and so a safety net that recognises 

this change in circumstance that they cannot respond to, would be of benefit and help low 

income consumers. 

Q122 
What is the objective of the co-payment? Is it to ensure patients use PBS medicines 

appropriately, by setting a price signal? If so, is this objective undermined by allowing co-

payment discounts? 

Response: My perception of the intent behind copayment is to mainly directly associate value 

and cost with medication to identify it to the patient that it is not an infinite resource and that 

medication has a financial burden, be it to the government or the individual. Allowing a co-

payment from pharmacies does undermine this principle as it reduces the perceived value of 

the medication, and indirectly the individuals health. This creates the premise that pharmacies 

are bidding for your health care, and that the highest bidder or lowest cost wins. Although 

this may be viewed favourably by some patients it does devalue the work of health 

professionals and is likely to foster a mentality within the community that health isn't 

valuable which could have unintended consequences. In short I do support co-payments, but 

do not support co-payment discounts and think that if the government intends to reduce 

remuneration or deflate the value of medications, it should use other methodologies, and only 

do so if it adequately analysed the potential increase in other health expenses it could create 

due to health complacency. 

Q124 
Is it reasonable for consumers to expect access to medicines outside of standard business 

hours? If so, why? What arrangements could be made to improve consumer access? 

Response: I think it is reasonable to expect access to health outside of standard hours. Health 

is a real time condition and certainly deterioration of health can occur quickly and outside of 

standard hours, which may require medical treatment that is below the severity of requiring a 

hospital. It would be pleasing to see incentive or initiatives for pharmacies that stay open late 



to provide such a service even if these initiatives where only available to several pharmacies 

in a designated region. 

Q131 
What can be done to increase public awareness of available pharmacy programs and 

services, particularly specialist services? 

Response:  

I think that giving pharmacists more clinical authority and tools to make clinical decisions is 

the best solution to this problem. Most often patients come in with a presenting condition and 

use pharmacists as the judge as to whether they need to undertake the exhaustive process of 

going to the doctors. Instead, if rather than making the referral we can provide the diagnostic 

and treatment plan for simple low risk conditions, then we can develop the awareness of other 

pharmacy programs. Under the current structure this has had such little success because we 

have extremely limited clinical decision making, and ultimately are the catalyst for doctor 

referral. After time, should we be given the opportunity to have these meaningful diagnostic 

patient interactions, it will certainly reduce the burden on GP's, provide savings for the 

government through decreased service cost and increase of preventative healthcare outcomes, 

and foster better community health 

Solutions for the future 
 

As a summary of question responses and enhancing on some of the ideas, the key changes 

that I would welcome from the review would be the increasing in career diversity and clinical 

authority for pharmacists. This can in the short term, be achieved by issuing pharmacist 

Medicare provider numbers and allowing basic prescribing rights for S4 medications, so long 

as a training and delivery program is developed to accompany the extra responsibility. 

I support the regulation of pharmacy as it currently exists, however believe that the changes 

required to adopt a clinical pharmacy stream would support the deregulation of pharmacy in 

the future. This could only work, if a number of quality assurance and pharmacy design 

points are legislated that protect the high service model that I have described, which focuses 

on health service not health product. 

I defer judgement and opinion on the logistic supply chains within pharmacy to the review 

board, although reform is likely to be required focussing on increasing accessibility to the 

consumer. 

Community pharmacy agreements are one of the least transparent processes that I have come 

across. They require either serious reform and increases in transparency or to be disbanded 

altogether.  

I have limited insight on international models of pharmacy, however as a discussion piece, 

pharmacies that manage stock that has already been purchased from the manufacturer by the 



government does raise and interesting proposition as to whether community pharmacy should 

be managers of government medication stock, forgoing a product price mark-up in exchange 

for a larger management and dispensing fee. 

Thank you 
 

Thank you for allowing me to submit my opinions and thoughts on the pharmacy profession 

and how I think we should evolve into the future. Should you require any clarification, please 

do not hesitate to contact me. I do note that I regret that I did not have the resources available 

to provide compelling, evidence backed proof on some of these thoughts, however still 

wished to do so based on a genuine desire to improve my industry. 

 

Sincere regards, 

Goodluck, 

 

R.Farrier 
Robert Farrier 


